
POLICE 22825 Willamette Dr. West Linn Oregon 97068 telephone: (503) 655-6214 fax: (503) 656-0319

West Linn

Date: January 12, 2022

To: Chief Peter Mahuna(^?t^
y-

From: Captain OddisRollins'

Subject: West Linn Police 2021 Annual Complaint Review pursuant to OAA 1. 7. l(j)

I have completed the West Linn Police Department's 2021 annual complaint review, pursuant to OAA 1. 7. 1(j).
During the calendar year of 2021, the West Linn Police Department received and investigated a total often
complaints. All ten complaints were citizen-generated complaints. Eleven West Linn Police employees were
involved in the ten complaints. There were some cases in which multiple West Linn police employees were
involved in the same incident that generated the complaint and the alleged behavior might have been attributed
to all employees involved.

Below is a summary table of all ten complaints, including the internal WLPD complaint number, date received,
demographic information, complaint status and disposition with disposition date:

2021 ANNUAL COMPLAINT REVIEW
BBBBBBffilL^^'1

3/24/2021

4/1/2021

4/14/2021

5/10/2021

6/4/2021

6/27/2021

7/8/2021

8/2/2021

9/30/2021

11/24/2021

2021-1-COM

2021-2-COM

2021-3-COM

2021-4-COM

2021-5-COM

2021-6-COM

2021-7-COM

2021-8-COM

2021-9-COM

2021-10-COM

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Unknown

ffy^iwt^j^a. ^a^^ignEniaifiiaasssM
White

Hispanic

White

White

Black

White

White

White

White

Unknown

58

38

22

36

58

42

66

27

75

OPEN

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

OPEN

TBD

SUSTAINED/UNFOUNDED

SUSTAINED/EXONERATED

ADMINISTRATIVELY
CLOSED

ADMINISTRATIVELY
CLOSED

ADMINISTRATIVELY
CLOSED

ADMINISTRATIVELY
CLOSED

NOT SUSTAINED

TBD

This complaint included two
alleged policy violations. One

policy violation was determined
to be SUSTAINED, and the

second policy violation was
determined to be UNFOUNDED.

This complaint included two
alleged policy violations. One

policy violation was determined
to be SUSTAINED, and the
second policy violation was

determined to be EXONERATED.

Anonymous - No info. on

reporting party

lljll

7/19/2021

^ in 1-107.1

7/28/2021

7/13/2021

9/28/2021

7/28/2021

9/20/2021

12/10/2021

CITY OF TREES, HILLS AND RIVERS WESTLINNOREGON.GOV



POLICE 22825 Willamette Dr. West Linn Oregon 97068
(503) 656-0319

West Linn

!n.each.romp!alntcase in which a f'nal disPosition was determined, the complainant was notified of the disposition
Mahuna through certified letter.

't2s'mportant to note thatthe ADMINISTRATELY CLOSED disposition is reserved for those complaints in which
^thorough and complete initial investigation no specific behavior from the officer can beid'entifiei'thaTeven

if true, would result in a policy violation. This disposition can also be used for a compla'int m'wNch'the'
complainant refuses to cooperate with the complaint investigation.

^nor20e21'the west Linn police Department did not receive any comP'aints alleging excessive or improper Use of

CITY OF TREES, HILLS AND RIVERS WESTLINNOREGON.GOV


