

telephone: (503) 655-6214

fax: (503) 656-0319

Date:

January 12, 2022

To:

Chief Peter Mahuna

From:

Captain Oddis Rollins

Subject: West Linn Police 2021 Annual Complaint Review pursuant to OAA 1.7.1(j)

I have completed the West Linn Police Department's 2021 annual complaint review, pursuant to OAA 1.7.1(j). During the calendar year of 2021, the West Linn Police Department received and investigated a total of ten complaints. All ten complaints were citizen-generated complaints. Eleven West Linn Police employees were involved in the ten complaints. There were some cases in which multiple West Linn police employees were involved in the same incident that generated the complaint and the alleged behavior might have been attributed to all employees involved.

Below is a summary table of all ten complaints, including the internal WLPD complaint number, date received, demographic information, complaint status and disposition with disposition date:

2021 ANNUAL COMPLAINT REVIEW								
DATE	COMPLAINT NO.	SEX	RACE	AGE	CLOSED/OPEN	DISPOSITION	ADDL INFO	DATE
3/24/2021	2021-1-COM	Male	White	58	OPEN	TBD		
4/1/2021	2021-2-COM	Male	Hispanic	38	CLOSED	SUSTAINED/UNFOUNDED	This complaint included two alleged policy violations. One policy violation was determined to be SUSTAINED, and the second policy violation was determined to be UNFOUNDED.	7/19/2021
4/14/2021	2021-3-COM	Male	White	22	CLOSED	SUSTAINED/EXONERATED	This complaint included two alleged policy violations. One policy violation was determined to be SUSTAINED, and the second policy violation was determined to be EXONERATED.	7/27/2021
5/10/2021	2021-4-COM	Female	White	36	CLOSED	ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSED		7/28/2021
6/4/2021	2021-5-COM	Female	Black	58	CLOSED	ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSED		7/13/2021
6/27/2021	2021-6-COM	Male	White	42	CLOSED	ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSED		9/28/2021
7/8/2021	2021-7-COM	Female	White	66	CLOSED	ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSED		7/28/2021
8/2/2021	2021-8-COM	Male	White	27	CLOSED	NOT SUSTAINED		9/20/2021
9/30/2021	2021-9-COM	Male	White	75				12/10/2021
11/24/2021	2021-10-COM	Unknown	Unknown		OPEN	TBD	Anonymous - No info. on reporting party	



telephone: (503) 655-6214

fax: (503) 656-0319

West Linn

In each complaint case in which a final disposition was determined, the complainant was notified of the disposition by Chief Peter Mahuna through certified letter.

It is important to note that the ADMINISTRATELY CLOSED disposition is reserved for those complaints in which after thorough and complete initial investigation no specific behavior from the officer can be identified, that even if true, would result in a policy violation. This disposition can also be used for a complaint in which the complainant refuses to cooperate with the complaint investigation.

In 2021, the West Linn Police Department did not receive any complaints alleging excessive or improper Use of Force.